
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Thursday, 13th January, 2022 at 10.00 
am 
 

in Second Floor Meeting Area, Council 
Offices, Market Street, Newbury 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 5 January 2022 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Vicki Yull (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer), Vicki.Yull1@westberks.gov.uk, 01635 503929. 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 (continued) 
 

 

 

To: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Tony Linden and Graham Pask  

Substitute: Councillor Jeff Beck 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Election of the Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee.  
 

 

2    Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
 

 

3    Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1)     Application No. (21/01001/LQN)  Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The 

Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR 
5 - 44 

 Proposal: Application to Vary a Premise License 

Location: Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown 

Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR 
Applicant: Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd 

 

 

  
This meeting will be streamed live here: Licensing Sub-Committee Live Meetings  

 

 
 
 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

West Berkshire District Council 
 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Vicki Yull on telephone (01635) 503929 or Vicki.Yull1@westberks.gov.uk. 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwndNvgtCw5ApttNxrcdAgo36


 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 13 January 2022 

 Licensing Sub-Committee Report 
 

Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, 
Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR, 
(21/01001/LQN) 

Type of Application: Application to Vary a Premise Licence 

Parish: Tilehurst 

Ward Members: Councillors Rick Jones, Tom Marino and Andy Williamson 

Case Officer: David Macey, Licensing Officer 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Hilary Cole, Executive Member for Housing and 

Transformation 

Head of Service: Eric Owens, Service Director – Development and Regulation 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application to vary 

 an existing premise licence. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a)  Grant the application to vary the premises licence as made, subject to any 
mandatory conditions; 

b)  Grant the application to vary the premises licence, subject to any additional 
conditions and any mandatory conditions; 

c)  Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 

to vary relates; 

d)  Refuse the application to vary the premises licence; 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end 
of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. 
Members must give reasons for their decision. 

3. Background 

3.1 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the Application to 

vary the premises licence as the Licensing Authority has received a representation, 
which has not been withdrawn, raising concerns which appear to relate to the 
prevention of public safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 

3.2 The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that 
 have been raised in these representations. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3(1)



Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR, 
(21/01001/LQN) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 13 January 2022 

3.3 Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other 
person, and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all 
parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined 

by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for 
applications such as this one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. 

4. Application 

4.1 The Licensing Authority had received an application, from Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd 
for a variation to an existing premise licence in relation to Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, 

Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR. This 
application had been recorded under reference number 21/01001/LQN. The 

reference for the existing licence is 19/00975/LQN. 

4.2 A copy of the original licence is attached at Appendix 1 which includes a site plan. 
The application to vary the premise licence is attached at Appendix 2. Additional 

maps are included at appendix 3. 

4.3 The premise, under its existing licence, is permitted to supply alcohol for both on and 

off site consumption during the following times: 

Monday to Friday: 07h00 to 16h00 

Saturday: 08h00 to 13h00 

4.4 In addition to the mandatory conditions the existing licence includes additional 
conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police which were agreed at a hearing relating 

to: 

 CCTV; 

 Staff Training; 

 Age Verification Policy; 

 Notices at exits; 

 Pre-employment checks for staff. 
 

4.5 The application is to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
applicant has set out in the application that the opening hours of the premises would 

be 07h00 to 00h00 Monday through to Saturday and 09h00 to 23h00 on Sundays. 
The applicant is seeking to be able to play recorded music during these hours indoors. 
The application requests that late night refreshments are authorised to be served 

from 23h00 to 0h00 Monday through to Saturday both indoors and outdoors in their 
enclosed private garden. The application also seeks to vary the licence to permit the 

sale of alcohol for on premise consumption from 07h00 to 0h00 Monday through to 
Saturday and 09h00 to 23h00 on Sundays.  

 

4.6 The applicant has explained that the premise is currently being used as a coffee shop 
that is permitted to serve alcohol which seats around 45 covers. They would like to 

open in the evenings and on Sundays as a restaurant or bistro serving food and 
alcohol.  

4.7 The premises are situated at the eastern end of a row of businesses (marked on the 

map and shown in the street view). These are in order an Indian restaurant, a 
hairdressers, a Co-op supermarket, a vets, a Chinese takeaway, property letting 

Page 4



Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR, 
(21/01001/LQN) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 13 January 2022 

agency, a chemist, and a surgery next to Spoons. In front of the businesses is a free 
customer car park. The nearest residential property is 2 Tring Road. 

5. Consultation 

5.1 The 28 day consultation period ran from 19 November 2021 to 16 December 2021.  
Responsible Authorities, Ward Members and the Parish Council were first advised by 

email on the 08 November 2021. The start of the consultation was delayed due to a 
misunderstanding around the requirements associated with the blue notices. The 
revised dates were circulated to the relevant parties. The application has been 

advertised in accordance with the regulations, with the required blue notices being 
placed at the premises and checked by an officer from the Public Protection 

Partnership in December 2021 and that an advert had been placed in the Reading 
Chronicle on the 25 November 2021.  

5.2 During the consultation, an objection was received from Tilehurst Parish Council. A 

copy of the representation is attached at Appendix 4. 

5.3 In objecting to the application, the Parish Council noted that the premise is a valued 

and much used coffee shop. The Members of the Parish Council were however 
concerned about the application to vary the premise licence. The Parish Council were 
concerned about the impact the extended hours would have on neighbours who lived 

in close proximity to the premise. They noted that the premise did not currently have 
planning permission to operate for the hours being applied for. The Parish Counci l 

also raised concerns about potential lack of toilets on the premise. 

5.4 The Parish Council had suggested some conditions to be applied in the event that 
Members were minded to approve the variation. 

6. Responses Received: 

 Fire Authority – None 

 
        The Chief Officer of Police Thames Valley – None 
 

 Environmental Health - None 
 

 The Local Enforcement Agency for the Health and Safety at work etc. Act 1974 – 
 None 
 

 The Weights and Measures Authority/Trading Standards – None 
 

 Children’s Safeguarding Board – None  
 
 Public Health - None 

 
 Home Office Immigration - None 

 
 Planning - None 
 

 The Licensing Authority – None 
  

Page 5



Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR, 
(21/01001/LQN) 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub Committee 13 January 2022 

7. Options 

7.1 The Home Office’s Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (April 2018) must be taken into account when determining this Application. 

7.2 Members are asked to consider, after taking the representations both oral and written 
into account, and having due regard to the licensing objectives, whether the 

application to vary the premise licence should be granted or rejected. Members will 
need to give reasons for their decision. 

7.3 If Members are minded to approve the application they need to consider any 

additional conditions, other than those contained in the operating schedule, agreed 
with the parties and any relevant mandatory conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 that they may wish to attach to the licence. 

7.4 If Members are minded to include any additional conditions they will need to provide 
their reasons for doing so in the decision notice. 

 

Background Papers: 

(1) The Licensing Act 2003, appropriate Regulations, Statutory Revised 
 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

(2) The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy Licensing Act 2003 

(3) The Council’s Constitution 

(4) Planning Application: 

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=19/00884/FUL 

(5) Previous Licensing Hearing: 
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=5516

&Ver=4 

 

 

8. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Existing Licence 
Appendix 2 – Application 

Appendix 3 – Plans 
Appendix 4 – Objection 

 

Page 6

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=19/00884/FUL
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=5516&Ver=4
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=5516&Ver=4


Public Protection I Bracknell Forest
West Berkshire

Partnership Wokingham

3 December2019

Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd Public Protection Partnership

7 The Colonnade Environmental Health and Licensing
West Berkshire District CouncilOverdown Road Council Offices

Tilehurst Market Street Newbury
Reading Berkshire RG145LD

Berkshire Our Ret: 19/00975/LQN
RG31 6PR Please ask for: Cheryl Lambert

Direct Line: 01635 519184
Fax: 01635519172
e-mail: Cheryl.Lambert@weslberks.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Licensing Act 2003 — Premises Licence
7 The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 6PR
[...]
etails

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Spoons Coffee Shop
7 The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 6PR

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Friday: 07:00 to 1 6:00
Saturday: 08:00 to 13:00

Alcohol On/Off Premises: Both

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Friday: 07:00 to 16:00
Saturday: 08:00 to 13:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and! or off
supplies

On /Off Sales: BOTH

1
Page 8



Part 2
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of
holder of premises licence

Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd
7 The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 6PR

Registered number of holder, for example company
(where applicable)

Date: 3rd December 2019 Signed

Licence granted 06/11/2019

number, charity number

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol

Mrs Michelle Louise Spooner

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the
supply of alcohol

19/01 467/LIA West Berkshire Council

Authorised Officer

2

Page 9



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

Premises - Supply of Alcohol

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence
or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) Order 2014
(in force 1 October 2014)

3.
1
[...]
hilst the premises are open to the public
and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping.
The entire licensable area shall be covered by the CCTV. There shall be at least one
camera positioned at each entry and exit point to monitor any external areas to the
premises. Data recordings shall be made immediately available to an authorised
officer of Thames Valley Police or West Berkshire Borough Council together with
facilities for viewing upon request. Recorded images shall be of such quality as to be
able to identify the recorded person in any light. At least one member of staff on the
premises at any time during operating hours shall be trained to access and download
material from the CCTV system.

2. Signs shall be placed in prominent positions on the premises notifying customers that
CCTV is in operation.

Staff Training

3. All staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to
age restricted sales of alcohol before being authorised to sell alcohol.

4. All staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals of sales of
alcohol in a refusals book or electronic register. The book! register shall contain:

• Details of the time and date the refusal was made;
• The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
• Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book /register will be available for inspection to an authorised officer of West
Berkshire Borough Council or Thames Valley Police. A four weekly review of the
refusal book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the Designated
Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative.

5. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded in
a register kept at the premises for this purposed. The names of the person recording
the incident and those members of staff who deal with any incident shall also be
recorded. Where known, any offenders name shall also be recorded;

a) This record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an Authorised
officer of West Berkshire Borough Council upon request and shall be retained, for
one year. The record shall be signed off by the DPS or nominated Representative,
monthly.

6. All staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in utilising the
Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include, but not be limited to,
dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and identifying attempts by intoxicated
persons to purchase alcohol. Such training sessions are to be completed before the
employee is permitted to sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months.
Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be made available
to an authorised officer of West Berkshire Borough Council or a Thames Valley
Police officer.

6

Page 13



7. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure they and staff who are authorised
to sell alcohol, are able to converse with customers and representatives of Statutory
Agencies to a level that they are able to satisfactorily meet the four licensing
objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 2003.

• The prevention of crime and disorder.
• Public safety.
• The prevention of public nuisance.
• The protection of children from harm

Age Verification Policy

8. The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of at least Challenge
25 to prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be under the age of 25
years from purchasing alcohol without having first provided identification. Only a valid
driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport, national
identity card or proof of age card showing the ‘PASS” hologram are to be accepted
as identification. The age verification policy shall be in a written form and displayed in
a prominent position;

9. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age policies shall be displayed in
prominent positions on the premises.

Public Nuisance

10. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area
quiet.

Other Initiatives

11. Before any person is employed at the premises sufficient checks will be made of their
bona fides to ensure they are legally entitled to employment in the UK. Such checks
will include:

• Proof of identity (such as a copy of their passport)
Nationality
Current immigration status
Employment checks will be subject of making copies of any relevant documents
produced by an employee, which will be retained on the premises and kept for a
minimum period of one year. Employment records as they relate to the checking
of a person’s right to work will be made available to an authorised officer of West
Berkshire Borough Council or Thames Valley Police upon request.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority dated
24/09/2019

The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved the licence be granted subject to the conditions as
set out in the operating schedule, including conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police.

Annex 4- Plans as submitted 26/07/2019

7
Page 14



PlanS

Statistics
Area;98m2
LMngarea:112m2
1 Floor
o office
o Corf. room

I3 • I_di

IT
-

1
1 Kitchenette

18.46 rn2 (5.90x3.13)

Cièterla

79.95m2U.09x11.3S)

[a

a ‘I 2 3 4 Sm
--

1:97

Page 15



West Berkshire District Council
Public Protection Partnership, Environmental Health & Licensing, Council

Newbury, Berkshire RG14 5LD
Tel: (01635) 519184 Fax(01635) 519172

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary

Offices, Market Street,

Uniform Ret: 1 9/00975/LON

Premises licence number 19/00975/LQN

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Spoons Coffee Shop
7 The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 6PR

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Friday: 07:0010 16:00
Saturday: 08:00 to 13:00

Alcohol On/Off Premises: Both

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Friday: 07:0010 16:00
Saturday: 08:00 to 13:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies

On/Off Sales: BOTH

Page 16



Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd
7 The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 6PR

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable)

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises
the supply of alcohol

Mrs MicheHe Louise Spooner

Date: 3rd December 2019 Signed:
Authorised Officer

Licence granted 0611112019

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



coctraz2ts 2

H A-r.J>

-I i- 2cZ(

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessaTy.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We
(insert narneft) ofapphcant,)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part I below

Premises licence number q I OC15 / LQ
Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Sfo CcFEa &-ThP
OW I1 i-\€ COLW k\RE
OEc1 Qcpf
¶L€ c-WMLT

Posttown Postcode 6ft.

Telephonenumberatpremises(ifany) QLC g i.j_a
Non-domestic nteable value of premises

Part 2— Applicant details

eCtbier

E-mail address (optional)
.

Current post
[...]
 relevant planning permissions gained, Members 
would suggest that conditions should applied, such as: 

1.          A restriction of the hours of use of the outside area, as noise from this could have a 
detrimental impact on nearby residents 

2.         Alcohol should only be served with a meal 

 
Kind Regards 
Jacky Major 
Clerk of the Council 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3(1) Application No. (21/01001/LQN)  Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR
	Appendix 1 Existing Licence - Redacted
	Appendix 2. Application Redacted
	Appendix 3 Map showing location of Spoons in relation to other businesses and residential properties
	Appendix 3 Showing location of Spoons, other businesses and residential
	Appendix 4 - Objection Tilehurst Parish Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Tony Linden (Chairman), Adrian Abbs and Graham Pask.  
 

Substitute Councillor Present: Jeff Beck.  
 

Also Present: Laura Knowles (Solicitor), David Macey (Licensing Officer), Moira Fraser 

(Principal Officer – Policy and Governance), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager) 
and Vicki Yull (Principal Democratic Services Officer).  

 

16 Election of the Chairman 

Following a vote, Councillor Tony Linden was elected as Chairman of the Sub-
Committee.  
 

Ms Knowles referred to the absence of the Applicant and invited the Sub-Committee to 
consider whether it wished to continue with the hearing. Mrs Fraser confirmed that the 

Applicant had been advised both verbally and in writing that the hearing could take place 
in their absence. They had also been invited to send a representative but had declined to 

do so. Following a unanimous vote, the Sub-Committee agreed to continue with the 
hearing in the absence of the Applicant. 

17 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

18 Application No. (21/01001/LQN)  Spoons Coffee Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The 
Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR 

The Chairman explained the hybrid meeting process. Those participants who had joined 

the meeting via Zoom confirmed they had heard and understood the introduction. 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 3(1)) concerning a Licensing 
Application for a variation to an existing premise licence in relation to Spoons Coffee 

Shop Ltd, Unit 7, The Colonnade, Overdown Road, Tilehurst, Reading, RG31 6PR. This 
application had been recorded under reference number 21/01001/LQN. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr David Macey (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council), Councillor Clive Taylor (Objector - Tilehurst Parish Council), Miss 
Jacky Major (Objector - Tilehurst Parish Council) and Councillor Rick Jones (Ward 

Member) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Mr Macey, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The application to vary the existing premises licence was submitted in November 
2021. It had been correctly advertised by Blue Notice in the premises window, and 

also by publication on the 25th November 2021 in the Reading Chronicle. 

 The 28 day consultation period ran from the 19th November to 16th December 2021 
with one representation received from Tilehurst Parish Council. There had been no 

responses from any of the responsible authorities. 

 The existing licence issued on 6th November 2019 permitted the sale of alcohol from 

7:00AM until 4:00PM Monday to Fridays, and from 8:00AM until 1:00PM on 
Saturdays.  

 This application was to vary the licence to permit sales on the premises from 7:00AM 

until midnight Monday to Saturday, and on Sunday from 9:00AM until 11:00PM with 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

the premises being open those same hours, and also for late night refreshments from 
11:00PM until midnight Monday to Saturday, indoors and outside in the private 

garden. 

 Late night refreshments referred to any hot food or drinks served after 11:00PM and 

before 05:00AM.  

 There had been no recorded issues at the site since the original licence was granted. 

Councillor Abbs referred to the plans in the agenda pack which appeared to show 
internal space only and asked for clarity on where the outside space was.  

Mr Macey confirmed that the red area in the plans showed the already licenced area, and 

that the application was requesting late night refreshments for the outside area and 
consumption of alcohol on the inside within the red area. 

Councillor Taylor confirmed that the outside area was on the right hand side of the 
property, not at the rear.  
 

Councillor Jones advised that he had visited the site and spoken to the Applicant, and 

confirmed the outside area was to the right of the property, was within its enclosed 
boundaries, and that there was nothing to the rear of the property. Councillor Jones also 
responded to a further query from Councillor Abbs by confirming that the outside area 

was fenced and laid to gravel.  
 

All parties confirmed that they had heard the presentation by Mr Macey and the 
subsequent questions and responses.  

Councillor Taylor and Miss Major from Tilehurst Parish Council, in addressing the Sub-
Committee, raised the following points: 

 The primary concern of the Parish Council fell under the category of the prevention of 

public nuisance, specifically with regards to the outside area and the nuisance it 
could cause given its location close to residential property. 

 Feedback had been received from local residents who were concerned about the 
noise that could result from the licence being extended to midnight. 

 The outside area was owned by the Landlord of the Colonnade who gave permission 
to the Applicant during COVID to convert the unused area to an outside seating area. 
The Parish Council had been led to understand that this had been a temporary 

arrangement. 
 

Councillor Pask asked whether the Parish Council had any indication as to whether the 
Applicant was endeavouring to make the temporary COVID arrangements permanent, 

and approximately how many seats did they feel could be accommodated in the outside 
area. Miss Major advised that the Parish Council had not had any indication of whether 

the Applicant was intending to formalise the outside area, but it was assumed they 
intended to do so given the request for it to be licenced. Councillor Taylor noted that it 
was a relatively small area, and estimated that it would seat around 12 to 15 people. 

 
All parties confirmed they had heard the representations from Councillor Taylor and Miss 

Major and the subsequent questions and responses.  

Councillor Rick Jones as the Ward Member, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised 
the following points: 

 It was his belief that the Applicant intended to provide a permanent service in the 
outside area in the evening, and that there was customer demand for that service in 

these premises. 

 The Colonnade of shops was surrounded by residential properties, the nearest being 

on the side of the outside area around 25 metres away. The properties were within 
hearing distance if the activity was very loud. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 13 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 His understanding from the Applicant that there was room for negotiation on the 

application, both in terms of the areas that were used and the hours of operation. 

 The potential for the Sub-Committee to apply conditions and modify the scope 
accordingly in line with the solutions proposed by the Parish Council.  

 
Councillor Abbs asked Councillor Jones to describe the premises and the set-up of the 

outside area in more detail. Councillor Jones described that approaching the premises 
from the front there was a raised platform for the whole Colonnade of shops. There were 
a few tables outside the cafes entrance, and the outside area to the side was fenced with 

a wicker-type material. It was around 5 metres from the side of the restaurant to the 
boundary, and perhaps double that from front to back. Councillor Jones agreed with 

Councillor Taylor’s estimate that around 15 to 20 people could be seated in that space, 
and highlighted that there had been no registered objections from neighbours. He stated 
his belief that the outside area could be reasonably controlled if the owner was careful 

about its management, but agreed with the risks as identified by the Parish Council.  
 

All parties confirmed they had heard the representation from Councillor Jones and the 
subsequent questions and responses.  

Having taken all representations into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED 
that Application 21/01001/LQN be granted in part and Premises Licence 19/00975/LQN 

be varied, but in accordance with the operating schedule set out below, and subject to 
the existing licence conditions and any relevant mandatory conditions pursuant to ss19-
21 of the Licensing Act 2003. The part of the Application to include late night refreshment 

was rejected. 
 
Operating Schedule 
 
Box F: Recorded Music 

 

Monday to Saturday 07:00 – 23:00 

Sunday 09:00 – 22:00 
Indoors only 
 
Box J: Supply of Alcohol 
 

Monday to Saturday 07:00 – 23:00 
Sunday 09:00 – 22:00 
On premises 

 
Box L: Hours premises are open to the public 
 

Monday to Saturday 07:00 – 23:00 
Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.40 am) 


